439.664), and the difference of amounting to TL 260.470 (31 December 2014: TL 227.065) is

reflected in equity as “non-controlling interest put option liability reserve”, based on the

Group’s accounting policy for the acquisition of non-controlling interest.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish (See Note 2.1))

TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

(Currency in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated, all other currencies are also disclosed in thousands)

31

13. NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST PUT OPTION LIABILITY (CONTINUED)

The value of non-controlling interest put option liability is calculated on the basis of discounted

cash flows after 31 December 2015. The enterprise value used as a base for the non-controlling

interest put option fair value determination has been calculated using cash flow projections from

the business plan of Avea covering a five-year plan. Weighted Average Cost of Capital

(“WACC”) used for the discount of cash flows for the period that Avea will pay income tax is

16% and 16,5% for non-taxable period. The valuation is tested at a sensitivity of +0,5% / -0,5%.

The values that averaged according to 31 December 2015 have been discounted again to 31

March 2015.

14. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Guarantees received and given by the Group are summarized below:

  31 March 2015 31 December 2014

  Original

currency TL Original currency TL

Guarantees received USD 193.938 506.218 198.592 460.515

 TL 768.383 768.383 791.582 791.582

 Euro 64.129 181.543 7.130 20.111

   1.456.144  1.272.208

Guarantees given (*) USD 159.287 415.770 158.138 366.707

 TL 170.064 170.064 152.767 152.767

 Euro 182.273 515.997 182.217 513.980

 AED - - 100 61

 Other 38 24 20 13

Total   1.101.855  1.033.528

(*) Guarantees given amounting to US Dollar 151.500 (31 December 2014: US Dollar 151.500) is

related to the guarantee provided to the ICTA by Avea with respect to the Avea Concession Agreement

and guarantees given amounting to Euro 12.840 (31 December 2014: Euro 12.840) is related with the

guarantee provided for 3G license.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish (See Note 2.1))

TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

[…]

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish (See Note 2.1))

TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

(Currency in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated, all other currencies are also disclosed in thousands)

35

15. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly with respect to the financial liabilities

and trade payables. Foreign currency denominated borrowings are stated in Note 8.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US

Dollar, Euro and other foreign currency exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of

the Group’s net profit for the year (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities):

31 March 2015 Profit / Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:

   1- USD net asset/liability (766.405) 766.405 (10.183) 10.183

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (766.405) 766.405 (10.183) 10.183

Appreciation of Euro against TL by 10%:

4- Euro net asset/liability (184.250) 184.250 16.504 (16.504)

5- Hedged portion of Euro risk (-) - - - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (184.250) 184.250 16.504 (16.504)

Appreciation of other foreign currencies

against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 50 (50) - -

8- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) - - - -

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) 50 (50) - -

Total (3+6+9) (950.605) 950.605 6.321 (6.321)

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish (See Note 2.1))

TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

(Currency in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated, all other currencies are also disclosed in thousands)

36

15. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

31 December 2014 Profit / Loss Other comprehensive income